
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE  

 
 
11 JULY 2006 AT 18:00HRS 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8L8 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors SANTRY, ENGERT, B. HARRIS, MEEHAN, NEWTON AND 

1 VACANCY 
 
SCHOOL 
GOVERNORS: 

Ms C Andrews, Ms B Simon, Mr J Connerty, Mr T Fyles (Vice-Chair) and 
Dr N Oparaeche 

 
LONDON 
DIOCESAN 
BOARD FOR 
SCHOOLS: 

Mr G Marriner and Mr L Haward 

 
WESTMINSTER 
DIOCESE 
EDUCATION 
SERVICE: 

 Mrs M Fayker and Mike Pittendreigh. 
 

 
LEARNING & 
SKILLS 
COUNCIL 

Ms Phillippa Langton 
 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE SCHOOL ORGANISATION 

COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/2007    
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 9 below).  
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

5. MINUTES: TO CONFIRM AND SIGN THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2006. 
(ATTACHED)  (PAGES 1 - 4)  

 
6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders 

 
7. 2006 SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING REPORT  (PAGES 5 - 78)  
 
 To report on demand for pupil places in Haringey Primary, Secondary and Special 

schools, and to update on action to respond to this demand (Report of the Deputy 
Director, The Children’s Service)(attached) 
 

8. UPDATE ON NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL AND STATUTORY REGULATIONS 
FOR NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL COMPETITION  (PAGES 79 - 90)  

 
 To update on the new sconedary school, and to provide an overview of the new 2006 

regulations governing additional school competitions (Report of the Deputy Director, 
The Children’s Service) (attached). 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 12 October 2006 at 6:00pm 

 
 
 



 

3 

YUNIEA SEMAMBO 
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

ANNE THOMAS 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020 8489 2941 
Fax: 020 8881 2660 
anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 
 
3 July 2006 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE  
18 January 2006 
 
COUNCILLORS: *Bax (Chair), *Engert, *Harris, *Meehan, *Newton and *Santry 
 
SCHOOL GOVERNORS:  Ms C Andrews, *Mr J Connerty, *Mr T Fyles (Vice Chair), Dr N 
Oparaeche & *Ms B Simon. 
 
LONDON DIOCESAN BOARD FOR SCHOOLS: Mr L Haward & *Mr G. Marriner 
 
WESTMINSTER DIOCESE EDUCATION SERVICE: *Mrs M Fayker & *Mr M 
Pittendreigh. 
 
LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL:  Ms P Langton. 
 
* Members present 
 
In attendance:  Lindsay Bates, Director of Strategy and Skills, LSC representing Ms 

P Langton.  
  Cllr Ron Aitken 
  Ian Bailey, Assistant Director, Quality & Development, Children’s 

Services, LBH. 
  Corinne Hilton, Quality & Development, Children’s Service, LBH. 
   
SOC25. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
The Chair announced the recent death of a Member of Committee, Mrs Sheila Berkery-
Smith, OBE and representative of the WDES.  She was a well known Member who had 
given her life to public service in Haringey and particularly education over a number of 
years.  The SOC stood for one minute silence in memory. 
 
SOC26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Dr N Oparaeche, and apologies for 
lateness were received from Cllr Harris.  
 
SOC27. URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda item 2) 
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 
SOC28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3) 
 
None received. 
 
SOC29. MINUTES (Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2005 were 
approved. 
 

SOC30. MATTERS ARISING 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 2 

 
The clerk advised members of the nominated name of the marketing company (Creative 
Change) appointed to work on the branding for the new Sixth Form Centre. 
 
SOC31. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS (Agenda item 

5)  
 

The meeting agreed to receive a presentation from Cllr Ron Aitken and deputations on 
the Proposed Expansion of Coleridge Primary School from the following: 
 

1. Mr David Barry (Chair of Governors) Ashmount Primary School – objector. 
2. Ms Arabella Weir (PTA) Ashmount Primary School – objector. 
3. Ms Jill Russell (Chair of Governors) & Ms Shirley Boffey (Headteacher) Coleridge 

School – supporter. 
4. Ms Sarah Cook, Future of Coleridge Group, Coleridge School – objector. 
5. Ms Sue Hessel, Haslemere Road Residents Association – objector. 
6. Mr Nariman Ghandi (Chair of Governors) Highgate Primary School – objector. 
7. Dr Kirit Modi, Assistant Director, Islington Council – Objector. 
8. Ms Helen Riley, Pro Group, Coleridge School - supporter. 
9. Mr A M Dickson (Chair of Governors) St Peter in Chains RC Infant School – 

objector. 
 
Questions were asked of each deputation.    
 
The Chair thanked each deputation for their attendance. 
 
SOC31. THE ENLARGEMENT OF COLERIDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL (Agenda item 6) 
 
Ian Bailey, Assistant Director of Children’s Services, presented the report on the proposal 
to enlarge Coleridge Primary School.  We noted the consultation was carried out in 
accordance with the 
[...]
 process is expected to take at least six weeks. 
 

SOC32. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda item 10) 
 
None received. 
 
SOC36. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  (Agenda item 11) 
 

Provisional: Monday 27 February 2006 at 6:00pm. 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS DECLARED CLOSED AT 10:40PM 

 
 
 
 
JUDY BAX  
Chair    

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

School place planning report 2006    1 

     Agenda item:  
 

School Organisation Committee                                    On 11th July 2006 

 

Report Title: School Place Planning Annual Report 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
  

 
Report of:  Sharon Shoesmith  
  Director 
  The Children’s Service 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To report on demand for pupil places in Haringey Primary, Secondary and Special 

schools and to update on action to respond to this demand. 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 For SOC to review the 2006 school place planning report. 
 

 
Report Authorised by:  Sharon Shoesmith  
             Director 
    The Children’s Service 
 
 

 
 

 
Contact Officer:   Ian Bailey – Deputy Director, The Children’s Service  

Tel - 0208 489 2450 
 
Corinne Hilton - School Organisation & Development Officer                      

Tel - 0208 489 5019 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 Agenda Item 7Page 5



  

School place planning report 2006    2 

3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1  This report: 

• updates on the progress in moves to ensure sufficient school places to meet 
local demand;  

• summarises the most recent school rolls projections. 
  

3.2  The overall conclusions are as follows: 
 
3.2.1  At primary level, the provision of 120 new places in the west of the borough at 

Coldfall (an additional 30) Tetherdown (an additional 30) and Coleridge (an 
additional 60) should provide sufficient capacity for the foreseeable future, although 
this will be reviewed annually.   

 
3.2.2   We have assisted a number of primary schools to reduced Planned Admission 

Numbers (PANs).  Again this will be reviewed annually to reduce part filled classes, 
which reduces the associated budgetary risks to schools. 

 
3.2.3 At secondary level, the Building Schools for the Future bid was successful in 

acquiring £165 million to renovate Haringey’s Secondary School Buildings.   The 
consultation to build the new secondary school began on the 26th June 2006 and is 
scheduled to finish in March 2007.    

 
3.2.4 At the Special Schools demand exceeds capacity at Moselle, William C Harvey 

and The Vale.  Blanche Neville is currently experiencing declining demand and 
rolls. 

 
3.2.5 A new reporting arrangement for statutory consultations is being proposed where 

by the Executive member for Children and Young People be formally consulted 
after the initial consultation with interested parties, but before the publication of 
statutory notices, in some cases the Executive member may choose to take a 
report on the consultation outcome to the Executive.    

 

4 Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1The Education Bill 2006 (subject to a positive CPA outcome) will enable the council to 
take on the necessary decision making powers currently with the School Organisation 
Committee (SOC).   

 
4.2The role of SOC will probably cease from 2007, subject to the passing of the 

Education and Inspection Bill 2006. 
 

5 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
5.1     GLA roll projections for Haringey 2006 
5.2    1997-2006 Haringey PLASC returns 

 

Page 6



  

School place planning report 2006    3 

6 Background 

6.1 This is the second annual report on school places in Haringey.  This report 
updates all projections on primary and secondary rolls and for the first time adds 
roll trends in the borough’s special schools.  

 
6.2  Each report looks 10 years ahead, with detailed proposals for changes a minimum 

of two years ahead. Thus, if a school organisation
[...]
 To guide the planning process, as well as the legislative and national policy 

context, the following principles were agreed in July 2005.  We should: 
 

•••• seek to meet demand for places within local communities, having regard for 
the role of schools at the heart of sustainable communities; 

•••• seek to make all our schools popular and successful.  Where expansion is 
needed to meet demand for places, we should favour  the expansion of 
schools where there is proven demand and well-established and successful 
leadership and management; 

•••• have regard to the impact of any changes on the viability and standards at 
existing and new schools; 

•••• bring forward proposals that make best use of scarce capital resources.  
 

Page 8



  

School place planning report 2006    5 

8 Reporting Arrangements for School Organisational Statutory Consultation in 
Haringey 

 
8.1 The Education Bill 2006 (subject to a positive CPA outcome) will enable the 

council to take on the necessary decision making powers currently with the 
School Organisation Committee (SOC).  In anticipation of this and to reflect the 
longer planning horizon represented in these annual reports, we propose 
introducing an additional decision–making referral to member’s in future statutory 
school organisation processes. 

 
8.2 Currently Executive agrees to School Organisational changes subject to the 

outcome of the statutory consultation.  Therefore, Executive agrees to a change 
before any public consultation, but members are not formally asked to reflect on 
the outcomes of the consultation before publicising statutory notices.   

 
8.3 We are proposing that the Executive member for Children and Young People be 

formally consulted after the initial consultation with interested parties, but before 
the publication of statutory notices, in some cases the Executive member may 
choose to take a report on the consultation outcome to the Executive.    

 
8.4 This is illustrated in the di
[...]
lleagues to review the situation. 

 
14 Primary School Provision Conclusions  
 
14.1 On the basis of the above discussion, our main work priorities for 2006/07 will 

be:.  
o The school roll and surplus situation in Seven Sisters, Noel Park wards. 
o The local impact of Hale Village and Heartlands building developments 
o Developing a greater understanding of the reason for, and impact of 

mobility, especially in the junior years 
o Continued monitoring of overall pupil place demand. 

 
Conclusions from this work will be reported to Executive in July 2007. 

 
 
 

 

Page 15



  

School place planning report 2006    12

15  Provision of Secondary School Places 
 
15.1 The overall picture is fairly clear: as in the primary sector, the long-term trend in 

school rolls is upwards and - given the pressures of a young population and 
major new housing developments – it will continue in that direction.  In addition 
to demography, improving standards are also a significant factor in raising 
secondary rolls – from an average of 31% 5+ A*-C in 2001 to 48.5% in 2005, 
making schools in the east of the borough increasingly popular.  Currently, year 
7 numbers are around 83% of year 6, mainly due to out-borough ‘drift’, 
predominantly to Enfield and Barnet.  Our expectation is that this drift will 
reduce as standards continue to improve across all community and VA 
secondary schools in Haringey.  With the new secondary school planned for 
2010 we are expecting to reduce the drift even further. 

 
15.2 At Executive on the 13th June 2006 it was agreed that we could begin the 

consultation the new secondary school in the Heartlands.  This began on the 
26th June 2006.  We will report back to Executive in October outlining the 
council’s own bid for the new school.   

 
 
15.3 The Greater London Authority (GLA) demographic projections show year 7 

pupils increasing, as represented in the following graph.   
 

2050

2100

2150

2200

2250

2300

2350

2400

2450

25
[...]
ckney 
border.  In response to this planning application Hackney are proposing the 
following changes: 

 

• The expansion of Woodberry Down Primary School From 2 to 3 fe from 2009.  
The new school buildings will be on the site of the land currently occupied by 
Ombersley, Bewdley and Bowland Houses. (These blocks are due to be 
demolished in 2006). 

 

• The expansion of Sir Thomas Abney Primary School from 2 to 3 FE on its 
existing site towards the end of the regeneration programme (2015 / 2016) 

 

• A 6 FE mixed non-denominational secondary school on the site of Woodberry 
Down Primary School and the land currently occupied by Horston and 
Sherwood Houses. (The houses are due to be demolished in 2008.).  This will 
be a new academy sponsored by the skinner trust.  There are current 
proposals to close the Skinners’ Company’s School for Girls with effect from 
31st August 2010, and open the new academy from 1st August 2010.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 

 73

 
Waltham Forest 
 
139 The Walthamstow Academy will replace McEntee school opening as a 6fe for 

September 2006.  It is unlikely that there will be any impact upon Haringey. 
 
140 There are also plans to federate Warwick Boys with Aveling Park reducing it to 

900 places on a new site within a 2 mile radius.  This means no statutory 
proposals need to be published.   It is not expected to have a significant impact 
upon Haringey.  

 
141 In the primary sector there is a planned amalgamation and a fresh start for a 

primary school that is in special measures.  
 
142 There are no plans to change primary school capacity as indications show that 

Waltham Forest has slightly falling school rolls. 
 
Enfield 
 
143 Enfield borough has a number of organisational changes planned over the next 

few years.  These are mostly in the secondary sector and will mean a total net 
gain of 3 forms of entry (90 places).   

 
144 Salisbury School is a 9fe secondary located on split sites in Nightingale Road 

N9, which is in the south east of the borough.  For the 2007 / 2008 school year 
there is a plan to consolidate the two sites on to a single site and reduce the 
admission number to create a 6fe school.  As this school is a mile and half from 
the Haringey / Enfield border there could be an impact upon a small number of 
residents in the north east of Haringey. 

 
145 Building work has started on the new 6fe Academy in the Northeast  (Enfield 

Lock) of the borough opening for September 2007.  The school is a ten minute 
walk from Enfield Lock station, so may attract some pupils who live by 
Tottenham Hale railway line. 

 
146 There are no plans to change primary school capacity at this stage. 
 
Barnet 
 
147 The Cabinet of Barnet Council recently approved a £218 million Primary School 

Capital Investment programme (PSCIP). Essentially, the PSCIP is a 
programme of significant capital investment in Barnet's primary school 
infrastructure with Wave 1 consisting of the provision of twelve new build 
schools and two major refurbishments. 

 
148 In phase one the developments that are likely to impact Haringey  is the 

amalgamation of two 1fe schools, Coppetts Wood in Friern Barnet and 
Hollickwood in Muswell Hill, to provide a new 2fe school on the current 
Coppetts Wood site.   The Hollickwood site would be sold for housing 
developments.   

 
149 The expansion of Summerside school in Finchley from 1.5fe to 2fe. 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

School Organisation Committee                                   On 11 JULY 2006 

 
 

Report Title: New School in Haringey Heartlands 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A 
  

Report of:  Sharon Shoesmith 
  Director 
  The Children’s Service 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To update SOC members on the new secondary school. 
1.2 To provide an overview of the new 2006 regulations governing additional secondary 

school competitions 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To review the information and respond to the current consultation. 

2.2  To receive a further report in October setting out a Haringey Council proposal. 

 

 
Report Authorised by:  Sharon Shoesmith  
    Director 
    The Children’s Service 
 

                                           
 

 
Contact Officer:           Ian Bailey – Deputy Director, The Children’s Service  

        Tel - 0208 489 2450 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 79



 

 2 

3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 Rising numbers of pupils in the 11-16 phase require the Council to provide additional 

places by 2010. BSF provides the funding opportunity to achieve this goal. The 
introduction of new regulations require that the Council seeks interest from a range of 
potential education providers to establish a new school. The paper sets out a 
rationale to establish an inclusive community school. The timescales involved mean 
that if consultation begins in June, the competition will operate under the Education 
(New Secondary School Proposals) Regulations 2006 regulations.  

 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1 N/A 
 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
5.1 The Education (New Secondary School Proposals) Regulations 2006 
5.2 BSF Strategic Business Case 
 

 

6 New Secondary School update. 
 

6.1 On the 13th June, Executive agreed the competition for the new secondary school 
could begin.  The consultation started on 26th June and will run for 6 six weeks 
finishing on 11th August.    A public meeting is being held on 13th July to inform all 
interested parties of the consultation and proposed school.  See Annex 1 for the 
new secondary school consultation document.  

 
6.2 Detailed analysis of pupil numbers, presented in the BSF strategic business case, 

demonstrate that Haringey has an increasing number of pupils in primary schools 
and projections show that we will need to open a new 
[...]
ds for 

the new school.  The notice will invite bids from independent promoters within 4 
months.  The local authority must then  publish details of all received bids, along 
with any local authority proposal.  There will then be a six week representation 
period in which comments or objections can be made, before the bids are 
forwarded to the School Organisation Committee for a decision.  (see Annex 3 for 
the process under the 2006 regulations) 
 

8 Timetable 
 

8.1 Section 66 of the Education Act 2005 is expected to come into force during 
September 2006.  With this in mind the following timetable has been constructed to 
comply with the new regulations. 

 

Start of consultation 26th June 2006 

Public meeting 13th July 2006 

End of consultation 11th August 2006 

Council to publish invitation to bid to promote the 
new secondary 

4th September 2006 

Deadline for bids to be received by the council 22nd December 2006 

Publish Statutory notice detailing the received bids  3rd January 2007 

Public meeting discussing all bids 16th January 2007 

Statutory notice period ends  13th February 2007 

Deadline for decision by SOC 24th April 2007 

 

Page 81



 

 4 

8.2 This timetable is consistent with development of a school for September 2010 
opening. 

 
8.3 In line with the above timetable, a report will be submitted to SOC & the Council in 

October 2006 detailing Haringey’s bid to establish a new community secondary 
school 

 

9 Present Position 

 
9.1 Secured BSF investment will provide the funding for the new school.  The planned 

level of expenditure and accommodation schedule for the school are based on 
DfES BB98 and on the intended specialisms of the school in visual arts and media, 
and in provision for students with autism and asperger’s syndrome  

 
10 Evaluation of proposed site for the new school 
 
10.1 Several sites were evaluated in a study to examine the best location for the new 

school. Patterns of pupil population were examined
[...]
ucting a vision translation workshops involving the headteacher, 
governors and senior staff, and an options appraisal workshop and an options 
appraisal workshop.   This has provided a strong understanding of what we want to 
achieve as an educational community. It is this foundation that has led to the vision 
for the new school. 

 

15 Consultation 

 
15.1 All stakeholders as part of the consultation process for Bright Futures and Building 

Schools for the Future, including: 
 

• All secondary and special schools 

• The College of North East London Borough of Haringey  

• The Learning and Skills Council 

• Partnerships for Schools and DfES 

• Children and Young People’s Strategic Forum 
 

Page 84



 

 7 

 

16 Long Term Strategy 

16.1 The proposal forms part of the Council’s long term strategy to improve outcomes 
for young people defined in its strategy for 11-19 year olds, Bright Futures, one 
element of which is to renew the secondary estate. This is further detailed in the 
Strategic and Outline Business cases for Building Schools for the Future. 

 

17 Summary and Conclusions 

 
17.1 The new school will meet a need for places and contribute substantially to 

regeneration in the Haringey Heartlands. 
 

18 Recommendations 

18.1 To review the information and respond to the current consultation. 

18.2 To receive a further report in October setting out a Haringey Council proposal. 

 

19 Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

 
19.1 Appendix 1 – New secondary school consultation document 

19.2 Appendix 2 – Additional secondary school competitions –process under the 2003 

regulations  

19.3 Appendix 3 – additional secondary school competition – process under the draft 

2006 regulations 

 

Page 85



 

 8 

Appendix 2 

Additional secondary school competitions –process under the 2003 regulations  

 

Stage 1  Invitation to bid 

The local authority publishes a notice inviting other interested parties to bring forward 
proposals for s
[...]
sed an interest  or any other 
organisation which is likely to have an interest in setting up a new secondary 
school 

 

• Secretary of State and the adjudicator 
 

• The Learning Skills Council 
 

• Any person or Organisation who the authority thinks will be interested 
 

Stage 3 – writing and submission of proposals  
 
Promoters must respond by sending their proposals to the authority within the period 
specified in the notice.  This has to be at least four months from the date of the publication 
of the first notice. 
 
Stage 4 – Local authority publishes a second notice 
 
A notice summarising the proposals received and any it wishes to make itself and asks for 
comments.  This second notice must be published within three of the submission date for 
proposals . 
 
The second notice must be published in a local newspaper and full copies of all the 
proposals must be made available at the authority’s offices.  Copies of all proposals must 
be sent to the Church of England and Roman Catholic dioceses, the learning skills 
council, anyone who had expressed an interest  in establishing a new secondary school in 
the area, the Secretary of state and anyone who requests a copy. 
 
The authority also has to arrange at least one public meeting within two weeks of 
publishing the proposals. 
 
Stage 5 – representation period 
 
Comments on the proposal must be sent to the authority within six weeks of the 
publication of the second notice.  Any person can send comments, which can be 
objections as well as expressions of support for specific proposals or elements of 
proposals. 
 
Stage 6 – Submission to the School Organisation Committee (SOC) 
 
The authority has to submit all proposals and comments made during the representation 
period to the SOC within two weeks of the end of the representation period. 
 
Stage 7 – Decision by the School Organisation Committee (SOC) or adjudicator 
 
The committee has two months in which to decide the competition. 
 
If one of the proposals is for an academy, the SOC must consult the SOS within two 
weeks of receiving the proposals 

Page 88



 

 11

Decision by the Schools Adjudicator – the proposals are forwarded to the adjudicator for a 
decision if : 

• The SOC fails to decide on proposals 

• The SOC fails to reach a decision within two months of receiving the proposals 
from the authority. 

 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES: To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the School Organisation Committee held on 18 January 2006. (Attached)
	7 2006 SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING REPORT
	8 UPDATE ON NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL AND STATUTORY REGULATIONS FOR NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL COMPETITION



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2006 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 
SCHOOL GOVERNORS: 
 
LONDON DIOCESAN BOARD FOR SCHOOLS: 
 
WESTMINSTER DIOCESE EDUCATION SERVICE: 
 
LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL: 
 
In attendance: 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SOC01.   
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE SCHOOL 
ORGANISATION COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2006/2007 

 

 Cllr Santry welcomed everyone to meeting and reminded members that 
at a previous meeting of the committee it was agreed to rotate the Chair 
and Vice-Chair on an annual basis.   Members were advised that due to 
the absence of the majority of school governors it was prudent to defer 
the election of the Chair and Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2006-
2007, to give all Members the opportunity to recommend nominations for 
the next meeting.   
 
Members agreed that Cllr Engert Chair this meeting only. 
 
Ian Bailey, Assistant Director, Children’s Services advised that it was 
likely that the SOC would continue until April 2007, as it was proposed 
that The Education Bill 2006, would enable the Council to take on the 
necessary decision making powers currently with the SOC. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the election of Chair and Vice-Chair be deferred until the 

next meeting of the Committee.  Members are invited to put 
forward nominations for the vacant positions. 

 
 
 

 
 

SOC02.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mr J Connerty and Mr 
T Fyles.  Members were advised that Yolande Burgess, Partnership 
Director would be replacing Philippa Langton as the LSC representative.  
 

 
 

SOC03.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2006 

 

SOC04.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None received. 
 

 
 

SOC05.   
 

MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 5)  

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2006 
were approved. 
 
  
 

 
 

SOC06.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

SOC07.   
 

2006 SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING ANNUAL REPORT (AGENDA 
ITEM 7) 

 

 Ian Bailey, Assistant Director, Children’s Services, presented the 2006 
School Place Planning Annual Report and advised that this was the third 
report to the SOC.    The report updates on progress to ensure sufficient 
school places are available to meet local demand and summarises 
recent school rolls projections.  These figures are available and in the 
public domain.  Further data had been added on mobility and special 
school places.  All data will be available on Haringey’s website for 
interested parties. 
 
In previous years proposals had brought together infant and junior 
schools through amalgamation.  There were currently four schools in 
Haringey going through amalgamation.  
 
In future with the passing of the 2006 Education Bill, the SOC would 
probably cease.  Therefore it was proposed that new reporting 
arrangements for statutory consultations be referred to the Executive 
member for Children and Young People after the initial consultation with 
interested parties.  A diagram on page 6 of the report sets out the 
arrangements. 
 
Mr Bailey also advised Members that developments were taking place 
around Haringey.  Particularly in Tottenham Hale where it was proposed 
to develop 1250 units of housing.  There was also a lot of work taking 
place in the Heartlands Area which could have an impact on school 
places in the next few years.    There were no significant changes since 
last year for secondary schools.  Members raised concern as there was 
scarce detail on secondary schools in the report.  The Deputy Director 
agreed to provide further details on individual secondary schools as 
provision was tight and it was announced there was a need for a new 
secondary school in Haringey being planned to open in 2010.    
 
The Committee also noted the falling numbers in admissions particularly 
for Blanche Neville School and had observed there would be financial 
implications.   A comprehensive review was being undertaken.   
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2006 

 

It was reported that the main focus for the coming year would be: 
 

• School rolls and surplus situations in Seven Sisters and Noel Park 
wards. 

• The impact of the Heartlands building developments. 

• Developing a greater understanding of the reasons for and impact 
of mobility in junior years 

• Continued monitoring of pupil place demand. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. That the deputy director provide further details on secondary 
school place planning. 

2. That Members note the 2006 school place planning report. 
 
 

SOC08.   
 

NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL IN HARINGEY HEARTLANDS 
(AGENDA ITEM 8) 

 

 Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, Children’s Service updated Members on the 
new secondary school proposals.   The Executive had agreed to begin 
the process of consultation on 26 June 2006,  on the need for a new 
secondary school in Haringey.  The consultation process would continue 
until 24 April 2007, when the SOC would take the decision under the 
new regulations which would come into force by the end of the current 
year.    The consultation is on the principle of opening a new secondary 
school. 
 
The timetable for the consultation had been constructed to comply with 
the new regulations: 
 
Start of consultation        26 
June 2006 
Public meeting       13 July 
2006 
End of consultation       11 August 
2006 
Publication of invitation to bid to promote new school.  4 
September 2006 
Proposal to go to the Executive     October 
2006 
Public Meeting to discuss bids     16 January 
2007 
Statutory notice period ends     13 
February 2007 
Deadline for decision by SOC     24 April 
2007 
 
The timetable is consistent with the development of a school for 
September 2010 opening. 
 
Following further discussions and the enormity of the decision the SOC 
would be required to take in April 2007, Members felt there was a need 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2006 

 

for further legal advice and training.  Members requested that a legal 
officer be invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to discuss 
this item. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
1. That members note the report and recommendations. 
2. That a Legal officer be invited to attend the next meeting of the 

Committee to provide further advice on Member’s decision making 
role. 

 
 

SOC09.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

SOC10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Provisional date: 30 October 2006 at 6:00pm. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS DECLARED CLOSED AT 19:15PM 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR  
 
Chair 
 
 


